
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:293
ANSWERED ON:22.07.2003
STADIUMS IN THE COUNTRY
CHANDRAKANT BHAURAO KHAIRE

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) the State-wise and Region-wise details of stadiums, sports grounds constructed by the Government ;

(b) the schemes formulated by the Government to encourage sports ;

(c) whether sports persons of all the disciplines are being encouraged ;

(d) if so, whether rural areas have also been covered ; and

(e) if so, the details thereof ?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS (SHRI VIJAY GOEL)

(a) & (b) : "Sports" is a State subject and it is primarily the responsibility of the State Government to create sports facilities at various places, including hilly and rural areas, to promote sports at all levels. However, in order to supplement the efforts of the State Governments in this direction, Central assistance is provided t o the State Governments / Municipal corporations / Government schools etc. for creation of various sports facilities under the Scheme o f Grants for Creation of Sports Infrastructure, subject to the receipt of viable proposals from the States. State wise and Region wise details of stadia / playfields etc. assisted under the above scheme during the last 3 years have been indicated in the enclosed Annexure.

(c) Yes , Sir.

(d) & (e) : Yes, Sir. The details given in the Annexure includes infrastructure created in rural areas also

ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) AND (d) & (e) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION
NO.293 FOR 22.7.2003 REGARDING STADIUMS IN THE COUNTRY .

(Rupees in lakhs)

Sl.N0. State   2000-01     2001-2002 2002-2003
   Amount No. of Amount No. of Amount No. of
   relea Stadia relea Stadia relea Stadia
   sed /playfi sed /playfi sed /playfi
    elds   elds  elds
    assisted assisted assisted

NORTHERN REGION

1     Himachal   51.414  3       45.05   6      6.61    3
 Pradesh
2     Haryana    10.80   1       37.00   2      1.20    1
3     J&K                   0.409   1      5.02    5
4     Delhi                 2.52    1
5     Punjab     275.57  11      152.5   10      10.00   1
6     Rajasthan               0.043   1       10.71   2
7     Uttar       0.50    1       32.58   2       16.29   1
 Pradesh


WESTERN REGION

8     Gujarat     1.18    1
9     Madhya               58.82   5       42.60   3
 Pradesh
10    Maharashtra    0.50    1                 60.00   2

EASTERN REGION

11    West       0.493   1      10.00    1      8.00    1
 Bengal
12    Orissa                          15.50   2

SOUTHERN REGION

13    Andhra     100.00  1     30.00   1       13.74   1
 Pradesh
14    Karnataka   45.712  5       31.45   4       82.19   14
15    Kerala     22.544  5       1.66    1       0.124   1
16    Tamilnadu   16.47   1       25.30   2       69.50   6

NORTH EASTERN REGION

17    Arunachal               56.85   4    156.44  6
 Pradesh
18    Assam       25.30  2        50.00   2      73.50   3
19    Manipur     40.00  2        33.04   3       62.50   5
20    Mizoram     125.5  12                 57.75   11
21    Nagaland               107.63  29    174.00  7
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